Change in net assets attributable to Unitholders,
excluding issues of new units (5,371) (7,422)

Amount arising from reserve movements 24 208 353

Non-controlling interests (123) (315)

(5,286) (7,384)

Loss for the period, before transactions with Unitholders attributable to

– Unitholders (Note) 11 (1,614) (3,684)

– Non-controlling interests (123) (315)

(1,737) (3,999)

The notes on pages 56 to 77 are an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Note:	 Loss per unit, based upon loss for the period, before transactions with Unitholders attributable to Unitholders and the weighted average number of units in issue, is set
out in Note 11 to the condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Link Real Estate Investment Trust50

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income
For the six months ended 30 September 2025

Before
transactions

with
Unitholders
(Unaudited)

HK$’M

Transactions
with

Unitholders
(Note (i))

(Unaudited)
HK$’M

After
transactions

with
Unitholders

(Note (ii))
(Unaudited)

HK$’M

Non-
controlling

interests
(Unaudited)

HK$’M

Total
(Unaudited)

HK$’M

Six months ended 30 September 2025

(Loss)/profit for the period (1,614) 1,822 208 (123) 85

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified subsequently
to the condensed consolidated income
statement

– Cash flow hedging reserve (271) – (271) – (271)

– Exchange reserve 63 – 63 6 69

Total comprehensive (loss)/income
for the period (1,822) 1,822 – (117) (117)

Six months ended 30 September 2024

(Loss)/profit for the period (3,684) 4,037 353 (315) 38

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified subsequently
to the condensed consolidated income
statement

– Cash flow hedging reserve (496) – (496) – (496)

– Exchange reserve 143 – 143 12 155

Total comprehensive (loss)/income
for the period (4,037) 4,037 – (303) (303)

The notes on pages 56 to 77 are an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Notes:

(i)	 Transactions with Unitholders comprise the distributions to Unitholders of HK$3,549 million (2024: HK$3,385 million) and change in net assets attributable to
Unitholders, excluding issues of new units, which is a decrease of HK$5,371 million (2024: HK$7,422 million).

(ii)	 In accordance with the Trust Deed, the units of Link Real Estate Investment Trust contain contractual obligations to pay to its Unitholders cash distributions and also,
upon the termination of the trust, a share of all net cash proceeds derived from the sale or realisation of the assets of the trust less any liabilities, in accordance with